
August 5, 2015             Page 1 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
7:00 p.m. Wednesday, August 5, 2015 
 
Call to order 
 
Salute to the flag 
 
Open Public Meetings Statement 
 
Roll Call  

 
Changes to the Agenda  

 
   
Approval of the regular meeting minutes from July 22, 2015. 
 
 
P-1 Proclamation in Honor and Recognition of Daniel Viveiros on his election as State Commander of the 
Veterans of Foreign War (Chila) (previously presented). 
 
P-2 Proclamation in Recognition of Life Saving Rescue with Naloxone Patrolman Robert Clark, Jr., 
Patrolman Anthony D’Amico and Patrolman Robert Marzi of the Monroe Township Police Department 
(Jefferson) (previously presented) 
 
 
INTRODUCTION 
 
ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE SCHEDULE OF FEES FOR EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES. 
 
Insurance rules permit BLS providers to charge reasonable reimbursement fees related to consumable 
supplies like Epi-Pens, Naxalone, cervical collars, etc. This ordinance establishes the fees to be charged 
by GCEMS. Per established policy, Gloucester County residents are not required to pay any out-of-
pocket costs associated with these fees.  
 
 
Public portion on agenda items only (time limit of five (5) minutes per person, per public portion) 
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION    DIRECTOR DAMMINGER 
        FREEHOLDER CHILA 
 
A-1  RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CLOSED SESSION TO DISCUSS THE STATUS OF AND 
POSSIBLE SETTLEMENT OF NJ DEP V. GLOUCESTER COUNTY; BENNY A. SORBELLO FAMILY, 
LLC;  TIMOTHY AVSEC; AND DIANNE AVSEC (BASGALORE DAM);  NJDEP v. GLOUCESTER 
COUNTY; AND DAVID DUFFIELD  (STERLING DAM);  NJDEP v. GLOUCESTER COUNTY; 
ROBERT AND RUTH GRAY; AND WILLIAM BLACKMAN ESTATE; PETER E. DRISCOLL; J. 
THOMAS DUNLEVY AND THE GLENMEDE TRUST CO., N.A., TRUSTEES OF THE WILLIAM F. 
BLACKMAN CHARITABLE FARM TRUST  (KINCAID DAM) 
 
The general nature of the subject to be discussed at the closed meeting of August 5 , 2015, shall be the 
status of and possible settlement of this matter. 
 
A-2 RESOLUTION PROVIDING FOR THE INSERTION OF SPECIAL ITEMS OF REVENUE INTO THE 
2015 BUDGET PURSUANT TO N.J.S.A. 40A:4-87. 
 

• EMERGENCY FOOD AND SHELTER NATIONAL BOARD PROGRAM (EFSP) - $14,050.00 - 
The funding will be used to purchase gift certificates from the local supermarket for families and 
individuals who come into the Division of Social Services in need of food.  The certificates will be 
stamped “Food Only”.  Restrictions will be in place to limit the number of certificates an individual 
or family can receive. 

 
• WORKFORCE LEARNING LINK - $35,000.00 - These funds will be used to provide ABE/GED 

and literacy training for residents attending Rowan College at Gloucester County.  This funding is 
part of the Work First New Jersey program which provides training to individuals in an effort to 
increase the quality of the workforce, reduce dependency on assistance programs and help 
residents to become self-sufficient.  Funding for this program remained consistent with the SFY 
2015 funding amount.  

 
• WOMEN, INFANTS & CHILDREN (WIC) - $746,964.00 - These funds will be used to support 

salary and operating costs in order for the county to carry out the WIC program.  The WIC 
program provides nutrition education and vouchers redeemable for nutritious foods to lactating 
women, infants and children.  In Gloucester County there is an estimated 4,380 eligible 
participants per month in the WIC program serving approximately 94% of the eligible  



August 5, 2015             Page 2 
 
participants.  Funding for this program has been consistent over the years adding new program 
as new needs are encountered. 

 
• SECTION 5311, RURAL TRANSPORTATION - $216,184.00 - These funds will be used to 

continue the County’s effort to bring reliable transportation services to the rural sections of 
Gloucester County.  Transportation will be made available to transit rural living residents to non-
emergency medical appointments and to various shopping facilities. 

 
A-3 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A MASTER SERVICE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE COUNTY AND 
THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY REGARDING TELEPHONE SERVICES. 
 
This Resolution authorizes the County to enter into a Master Service Agreement which will enable the 
County to receive payment from the State for telephone services that the County provides to the Superior 
Court, which are now the responsibility of the State from July 1, 2015 to June 30, 2020. 
 
A-4 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT WITH CVR COMPUTER SUPPLIES FROM AUGUST 
5, 2015 TO AUGUST 4, 2017 IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $80,000.00 PER YEAR. 
 
This Resolution authorizes a contract with CVR Computer Supplies, 9 Tanner Street, Suite 107, 
Haddonfield, NJ 08033 for the delivery of Printer ink jet, toner cartridges, fax machine toner, drum units 
and ribbons as per PD# 015-033 in an amount not to exceed $80,000.00 per year from August 5, 2015 to 
August 4, 2017. 
 
A-5 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AND CONFIRMING SETTLEMENT OF STATE TAX COURT TAX 
APPEAL.  
 
The Plaintiff, Spirit Master Funding  II-STE 200, v. Mantua Township, Docket Numbers 010018-2012, 
003206-2013, 003466-2014, 002693-2015, represented by Michael A. Vespasiano, Esquire filed state tax 
appeals contesting the assessment on the subject property known as Block 170, Lot 3.01; and the parties 
through legal counsel and assessors and/or certified real estate appraisers engaged by the tax payer and 
County have reached a resolution of the complaints, settling outstanding claims pursuant to N.J.S.A. 
54:1-99, N.J.A.C. 18:17A-8.1.  
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY,    FREEHOLDER CHILA 
VETERANS AFFAIRS & ELECTIONS    FREEHOLDER SIMMONS 
 
B-1 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AWARD OF A PURCHASE CONTRACT WITH CORE POWER, 
INC., FOR $13,300.00.  
 
This Resolution authorizes the execution of contract with Core Power, Inc. for the purchase of 
replacement batteries for UPS Model 9390-120 includes complete removal and EPA approved disposal of 
old lead batteries. C.A.F. #15-06053 has been obtained to certify funds. This contract exceeds the bid 
threshold, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:11-3(a) as the County is in contract with Core Power, Inc., from May 
1, 2015 to April 30, 2016 for $7,300.00.  
 
B-2  RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING APPLICATION TO DEPARTMENT OF LAW & PUBLIC SAFETY, 
DIVISION OF NJ STATE POLICE AND ACCEPTANCE OF FY2014 EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT 
AGENCY ASSISTANCE GRANT, IN THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF $130,000.00 WHICH INCLUDES AN 
IN-KIND MATCH OF $65,000.00, FROM JULY 1, 2014 TO JUNE 30, 2015. 
 
On April 1, 2015 the Gloucester County Board of Chosen Freeholders approved a resolution authorizing 
the FY 2014 Emergency Management Assistance Agency Grant in the total amount of $110,000.00, 
which includes $55,000.00 in Grant Funds and a $55,000.00 county in-kind match. These funds are to be 
used to offset salaries for the staff of Emergency Management. Pursuant to the County Work Plan for the 
grant and the directive of the State, the County will accept an additional $10,000.00 which is to be equally 
distributed in the amount of $5,000.00 to the Township of Greenwich and Township of Deptford, for the 
grant period of July 1, 2014 to June 30, 2015. The State of New Jersey is requiring the County to revise 
the resolution title of April 1, 2015 to reflect the acceptance of $130,000.00, which includes an in-kind 
match of $65,000.00. 
 
B-3 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AWARD OF CONTRACT WITH INTERSTATE ALL BATTERY 
CENTER, FOR $18,277.00. 
 
This Resolution authorizes the execution of a contract with Interstate All Battery Center for the purchase 
of 12 Volt, 35 AMP Batteries for AVC Voting Machines, for $18,277.00. C.A.F. #15-05918 has been 
obtained to certify funds. The batteries are election expenses and is an exception to the Local Public 
Contracts Law as described and provided by N.J.S.A. 40A:11-5(1). The contract has been awarded 
consistent with the fair and open provisions of the Gloucester County Administrative Code and with 
N.J.S.A. 19:44A-20.4 et seq., which exempt this contract from competition because Vendor has certified 
that it will not make a disqualifying contribution during the term of the contract. 
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT  FREEHOLDER SIMMONS 
& PUBLIC WORKS      FREEHOLDER CHRISTY 
 



August 5, 2015             Page 3 
 
C-1 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A SHARED SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH ROWAN COLLEGE 
AT GLOUCESTER COUNTY TO PROVIDE WORKPLACE LITERACY PROGRAMS FROM JULY 1, 
2015 TO JUNE 30, 2016, IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $35,000.00. 
 
This Resolution authorizes the Workforce Investment Board to establish a Shared Services Agreement 
with Rowan College at Gloucester County.  The agreement is from July 1, 2015 to June 30, 2016 in an 
amount not exceed $35,000.00.  These Literacy funds will be used to support two (2) sites which will offer 
GED prep, ESL and computer literacy training.  These sites include:  Rowan College at Gloucester  
County and Gloucester County/Thorofare One Stop.  As in previous years, Rowan College at Gloucester 
County will assist in the coordination of Literacy Services and will deliver those services at the Gloucester 
County One-Stop (Workforce Learning Link – WLL).  Adult Literacy Services include GED prep, computer 
literacy and adult basic education.  If needed, adults are referred to ESL that is provided under a separate 
grant that the college receives.   
 
C-2 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AGREEMENTS WITH SIX NON PROFIT AGENCIES FOR PUBLIC 
SERVICE PROJECTS USING PROGRAM YEAR 2015 COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT 
FUNDS FROM SEPTEMBER 1, 2015 TO AUGUST 31, 2016. 
 
This Resolution requests the execution of six (6) Subrecipient Agreements as follows:  
 

• Food Bank of South Jersey for the provision of Nutritional Programs for Children relative to the 
Community Development Block Grant Program in the amount not to exceed $45,000.00, pursuant 
to RFP# 015-023; 

• Center for Family Services, Inc., for the provision of Youth and Childcare Services relative to 
the Community Development Block Grant Program Public Services in the amount not to exceed 
$20,000.00, pursuant to RFP# 015-023; 

• Robins’ Nest, Inc., for the provision of Children’s Mental Health Services relative to the 
Community Development Block Grant Program Public Services in the amount not to exceed 
$20,000.00, pursuant to RFP# 015-023; and 

• Boys & Girls Clubs of Gloucester County, Inc., for the operation the Paulsboro Teen Center 
and for expansion of services relative to the Community Development Block Grant Program 
Public Services in the amount not to exceed $45,000.00, pursuant to RFP# 015-028; 

• Gateway Community Action Partnership for the provision of Youth and Childcare Services 
through a Headstart Program for Children in Monroe Township and Glassboro relative to the 
Community Development Block Grant Program Public Services in the amount not to exceed 
$20,000.00, pursuant to RFP# 015-028; 

• Newfield Terrace Community Action Organization for the provision of Educational  Programs 
for Children relative to the Community Development Block Grant Program Public Services in the 
amount not to exceed $10,000.00, pursuant to RFP# 015-028. 

 
C-3 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF A 2016 FORD F250 4X4 SUPERCAB FROM 
WINNER FORD FOR $30,367.00. 
 
This Resolution authorizes the purchase of a 2016 Ford F250 4x4 Supercab with Meyer 8ft. snow plow 
and towing package from Winner Ford, 250 Berlin Rd, Cherry Hill, N.J. 08034, for the amount of 
$30,367.00.  The vehicle will be utilized by the Gloucester County Office of Emergency Response to 
conduct County business, as per bid specifications PD# 015-022.  CAF# 15-06145 was obtained to certify 
funds. 
 
C-4  RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A SERVICE CONTRACT WITH KLINE CONSTRUCTION CO., INC. 
FROM AUGUST 5, 2015 TO AUGUST 4, 2017 IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $90,000.00 PER 
CONTRACT YEAR. 
 
This Resolution will authorize a Contract with Kline Construction Co., Inc. (240 E. Waveland Avenue, 
Galloway, New Jersey 08205) for services pertaining to tree trimming and removal of trees throughout the 
County for a period of two (2) years from August 5, 2015 to August 4, 2017, with the County having the 
option to extend for two (2) one-year periods or one (1) two-year period, in an amount not to exceed 
$90,000.00 per contract year as per bid specifications PD# 015-034. 
 
C-5 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER DECREASE #02-FINAL WITH 
SOUTH STATE, INC. BY $93.08. 
 
This Resolution authorizes and approves a Contract Change Order Decrease #02-Final in the amount of 
$93.08 for a total revised contract amount of $889,124.74 between the County and South State, Inc.  This 
Contract was awarded based upon bids that were publicly received and opened by the County for the 
Project on Wednesday, October 8, 2014. South State, Inc. was determined to be the lowest responsive 
and responsible bidder for the Project, for an original contract amount of $839,317.82.  Contract Change 
Order #01-Increase in the amount of $49,900.00 was passed by Resolution April 1, 2015. Contract 
Change Order Decrease #02-Final is based upon final increases, decreases and supplemental items to 
reflect as-built conditions. The overall change order results in a project cost decrease for the Engineering 
Project “Replacement of Bridge 4-H-5, Jessup Mill Road Bridge over Edwards Run in the Township of 
Mantua, County of Gloucester,” Engineering Project #14-06, (hereinafter the “Project”), in the amount of 
$93.08, resulting in a total revised contract amount of $889,124.74. This project is 100% State Aid 
Funded. 

 



August 5, 2015             Page 4 
 
C-6 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER INCREASE #03 WITH BUD 
CONCRETE, INC., BY $9,657.00. 
 
This Resolution authorizes and approves a Contract Change Order Increase #03 in the amount of 
$9,657.00 for a total revised contract amount of $193,953.00 between the County and Bud Concrete, Inc., 
133 Sewell Road, Sewell, NJ 08080.  Contract Change Order Increase #03 is necessitated by 
construction of an item for exposed aggregate sidewalk at Red Bank Battlefield, supplemental item for 
new Animal Shelter floor slab, and reduction of items for sloping curb, sidewalk and detectable warning 
surfaces. The overall change order results in a project cost increase for the Engineering Project 
“Miscellaneous Concrete Replacement and Pedestrian Facilities Upgrade Project, Various Locations, 
County of Gloucester,” Engineering Project #14-20”. The original Contract was awarded on Wednesday, 
October 1, 2014 for $165,700.00. Contract Change Order Increase #01 was adopted by Resolution on 
January 21, 2015 for $12,796.00. Contract Change Order Increase #02 was adopted by Resolution on 
March 18, 2015 for $5,800.00. CAF #15-06173 has been obtained to certify funds for this Contract 
Change Order. 
 
C-7 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY TO VACATE A PORTION OF EAST AVENUE IN 
THE BOROUGH OF CLAYTON. 
 
This Resolution will authorize action by the County to relinquish control of a portion of East Avenue 
known as County Route 606 from Academy Street (CR610) to the municipal boundary with the Township 
of Franklin. Discussions regarding the jurisdictional control of East Avenue, County Route 606 have taken 
place between the County of Gloucester (hereinafter “County”) and the Borough of Clayton (hereinafter  
“Borough”), both parties, being in agreement, wish to formalize the discussion with a resolution which will 
be recorded in the Office of the Clerk of Gloucester County. 
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION     FREEHOLDER BARNES 
        FREEHOLDER JEFFERSON  
 
 
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF PARKS &      FREEHOLDER DIMARCO 
LAND PRESERVATION     FREEHOLDER CHILA 
 
 
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS &    FREEHOLDER CHRISTY 
GOVERNMENT SERVICES     FREEHOLDER DIMARCO 
 
F-1 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A PURCHASE CONTRACT WITH MORPHOTRAK, INC. THROUGH 
STATE CONTRACT #A81520 FOR $39,103.55.  
 
This Resolution authorizes the purchase of Live Scan System and Duplex Fingerprint Card Printer 
needed by the County Sheriff's Department to perform its fingerprinting procedures. The purchase will be 
made from MorphoTrak, Inc., 1250 N. Tustin Ave., Anaheim, CA 92807, through State Contract #A81520, 
for the total amount of $39,103.55. The purchase also includes three years of maintenance, with payment 
for years two and three.  
 
F-2 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AWARD OF A PURCHASE CONTRACT WITH COUNTY 
BUSINESS SYSTEMS, INC., FROM AUGUST 5, 2015 TO AUGUST 4, 2016, FOR $9,750.00. 
 
This Resolution authorizes the execution of contract with County Business Systems, Inc. for the purchase 
of services to upgrade the CBS Bluestone Probate System, for $9,750.00, from August 5, 2015 to August 
4, 2016. The upgrade will include migrating the existing Bluestone environment to the new 64-bit platform 
including recreating reports, custom layouts, modification to merge fields and 1 day training on updated 
bluestone modules. C.A.F. #15-06116 has been obtained to certify funds. This contract exceeds the bid 
threshold, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:11-3(a) as the County is in contract with County Business Systems, 
Inc., from April 1, 2015 to March 31, 2016 for $13,500.00 and from June 22, 2015 to June 21, 2016 for 
$3,218.00.  
 
F-3 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF TWO (2) VEHICLES FROM HERTRICH 
FLEET SERVICES THROUGH STATE CONTRACT #A86922 FOR A TOTAL CONTRACT AMOUNT 
OF $36,486.00. 
 
This Resolution authorizes the purchase of two (2) vehicles for use by the County Prosecutor’s Office for 
investigative purposes from Hertrich Fleet Services through State Contract #A86922 for a total contract 
amount of $36,486.00.  CAF #15-06185 has been obtained to certify funds. 
 
F-4 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING COUNTY COUNSEL AND COUNSEL TO THE ANIMAL SHELTER 
TO ACT TO CLAIM THE PROCEEDS OF AN INVESTMENT ACCOUNT GIFTED TO THE SHELTER 
AT THE BEQUEST OF RONALD J. POOLE. 
 
 



August 5, 2015             Page 5 
 
This Resolution authorizes Counsel Matt Lyons and Animal Shelter Counsel Lynn McClintock to open an 
account with Charles Schwab Inc. on behalf of the Shelter, to expedite liquidation of an investment 
account gifting approximately $143,000.00 to the Shelter. Schwab requires the equivalency of a 
Corporate Resolution authorizing specific persons to open an account into which to transfer the County’s 
share (about 60%) of the Investment portfolio bequeathed to the Shelter by decedent.  
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH &      FREEHOLDER JEFFERSON 
HUMAN SERVICES      FREEHOLDER BARNES  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Old Business 
 
 
New Business 
 
 
Public Portion (time limit of five (5) minutes per person) 
 
 
Adjournment  
 
 












































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































	1
	2
	3
	August 5 2015 FINAL_Agenda only.pdf
	C-4  RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A SERVICE CONTRACT WITH KLINE CONSTRUCTION CO., INC. FROM AUGUST 5, 2015 TO AUGUST 4, 2017 IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $90,000.00 PER CONTRACT YEAR.


